

No. 12-552

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NINESTAR TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.,  
NINESTAR TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, LTD.,  
AND TOWN SKY, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
EPSON PORTLAND INC., EPSON AMERICA, INC.,  
AND SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION,

*Respondents,*

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
KNOWLEDGE ECOLOGY INTERNATIONAL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KRISTA L. COX  
*Counsel of record*  
KNOWLEDGE ECOLOGY  
INTERNATIONAL  
1621 Connecticut Ave NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 332-2670  
krista.cox@keionline.org

*Counsel for amicus curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
<b>I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT APPLIES PATENT EXHAUSTION TO THE FIRST AUTHORIZED SALE OF PATENTED GOODS REGARDLESS OF PLACE OF MANUFACTURE OR LOCATION OF SALE .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. The Purpose of the Patent System is to Promote the Progress of Science and Useful Arts and Must Take Into Account the Public Interest .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. The Federal Circuit’s Opinion Limiting the First Sale Doctrine Violates the “Single-Reward” Principle and Inexplicably Disregards this Court’s Patent Exhaustion Precedent .....</b>	<b>4</b>

**II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S LIMITATIONS ON THE PATENT EXHAUSTION DOCTRINE CAN HAVE NEGATIVE AND UNINTENDED IMPACTS FOR THE UNITED STATES ECONOMY AND THE UNITED STATES.....10**

**A. The Federal Circuit Decision Regarding Foreign Manufactured Goods Can Produce Absurd Results by Providing Greater Patent Protection to Goods Manufactured in a Foreign Country.....10**

**B. Eliminating International Exhaustion for Foreign Made Goods Likely Results in Harm to the United States Economy.....12**

**C. Eliminating International Exhaustion for Foreign Made Goods Likely Results in Harm to United States Consumers.....13**

**D. The Federal Circuit's Decision Rejecting Application of Patent Exhaustion to Foreign Sales Provides an Unworkable Standard.....15**

**E. In the Limited Circumstances Where Reasonable Policy**

**Grounds Exist to Limit  
Parallel Importation of  
Goods, Congress Has  
Demonstrated Its Ability to  
Provide Such Limitations.....16**

**III. INTERNATIONAL LAW  
EXPLICITLY PERMITS SYSTEMS  
OF INTERNATIONAL EXHAUSTION  
AND NUMEROUS COUNTRIES  
PERMIT PARALLEL IMPORTATION  
OF PATENTED GOODS.....18**

**IV. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN  
APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO  
CONSIDER APPLICATION OF THE  
PATENT EXHAUSTION DOCTRINE  
TO FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.....21**

**CONCLUSION.....23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Burke</i> , 17 Wall. 453 (1873).....	5
<i>Becton, Dickinson &amp; Co. v. Eisele &amp; Co.</i> , 86 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1936).....	7
<i>Bloomer v. McQuewan</i> , 14 How. 539 (1853).....	5
<i>Boesch v. Graff</i> , 133 U.S. 697 (1890).....	9
<i>Bowman v. Monsanto</i> , No. 11-796 (cert. granted Oct. 5, 2012).....	22
<i>Curtiss Aeroplane &amp; Motor Corp. v.</i> <i>United Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 266 F. 71 (2d Cir. 1920).....	7
<i>Dickerson v. Matheson</i> , 57 F.524 (2d Cir. 1893).....	7
<i>Dickerson v. Tinling</i> , 84 F. 192 (8th Cir. 1897).....	7
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 1(1966).....	3
<i>Jazz Photo Corp. v. Int'l Trade Commission</i> , 264 F.3d 1094 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kabushibi Kaisha Hattori Seiko v. Refac Technology Development Corp.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1339 (S.D. N.Y. 1988).....	7
<i>Keeler v. Standard Folding Bed Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 659 (1895).....	5
<i>Kendall v. Winsor</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 322 (1858).....	4
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons</i> , No. 11-697, (cert. granted Apr. 16, 2012).....	22
<i>Motion Picture Patents Co. v. Universal Film Mfg. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 502 (1916).....	3, 5
<i>Ninestar Tech. Co. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n.</i> , 667 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quanta Computer Inc. v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> 553 U.S. 617 (2008).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942).....	3
<i>United States v. Univis Lens Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 241 (1942).....	5, 8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST., art. 1, §8, cl. 8.....	3
-------------------------------------	---

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Prescription Drug Marketing Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-293, H.R. 1207 (100th Cong., Apr. 22, 1988), 21 U.S.C. §381.....	17-18
---	-------

## OTHER MATERIALS

Amelia Smith Rinehart, <i>Contract Patents: A Modern Patent Exhaustion Doctrine</i> , 23 HARVARD J. LAW & TECH. 483 (2010).....	6
Donald S. Chisum, 5 CHISUM ON PATENTS §16.05[3][a][ii] (1997).....	9
John A. Rothchild, <i>Exhausting Extraterritoriality</i> , 51 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 101, 118-24 (2011).....	7, 10
Marco Aleman, <i>World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO) Regional Seminar on the Effective Implementation and Use of Several Patent-Related Flexibilities, Topic 14: Patent Exhaustion</i> (2011).....	21
Margreth Barrett, <i>The United States’ Doctrine of Exhaustion: Parallel Imports of Patented Goods</i> , 27 N. KY. L. REV. 911 (2000).....	14
Nanao Naoko, et. al., <i>Decisions on Parallel Imports of Patented Goods</i> , 36 IDEA: J.L. & TECH. 567, 568 (1996).....	20

T. Syddall, <i>Parallel Imports get Go-Ahead in New Zealand</i> , MANAGING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (Oct. 1998).....	20
TRIPS: Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, Apr. 15, 1994, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1C, THE LEGAL TEXTS: THE RESULTS OF THE URUGUAY ROUND OF MULTILATERAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 320 (1999), 1869 U.N.T.S. 299, 33 I.L.M. 1197 (1994).....	19
WIPO Committee on Development and Intellectual Property (CDIP), <i>Patent Related Flexibilities in the Multilateral Legal Framework and Their Legislative Implementation at the National and Regional Levels</i> , (5th Sess.), CDIP/5/4 (Mar. 1, 2010).....	19-21
